No. R-120. House concurrent resolution honoring Douglas Weld for his exemplary community service in the town of Berkshire.

(H.C.R.77)

Offered by: Representatives Hango of Berkshire and Martin of Franklin

Offered by: Senators Brock and Parent

Whereas, beginning in 1970 and continuously for over half a century, Douglas Weld, a hard-working Berkshire dairy farmer, has welcomed three generations of students onto his yellow school bus, driving them mornings and afternoons along the town's back roads, to and from their classes, and

Whereas, his young passengers know that Mr. Weld will deliver them safely to their destinations, regardless of the weather, and

Whereas, Douglas Weld has played an important leadership role at the Berkshire Historical Society, helping to preserve the town's past for future generations, and

Whereas, the citizens of Berkshire have appreciated his decades of civic engagement as town auditor from 1970 through 1975 and for 42 years as the municipality's town agent, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Douglas Weld for his exemplary community service in the Town of Berkshire, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Douglas Weld and to the Berkshire Town Clerk.